

No. 10-\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MONICA CASTRO, for herself and as Next Friend of  
R.M.G.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814

Susan L. Watson  
*Counsel of Record*  
TEXAS RIOGRANDE  
LEGAL AID, INC.  
311 Plus Park, Suite 135  
Nashville, TN 37217  
615-750-1200  
swatson@trla.org

Javier N. Maldonado  
LAW OFFICE OF JAVIER N.  
MALDONADO, P.C.  
110 Broadway, Suite 510  
San Antonio, TX 78205

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Confirm That the Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Apply to <i>Ultra Vires</i> or Unconsti- tutional Acts .....	15
A. The Decision in This Case Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decisions and Conflicts With the Decisions of Seven Courts of Appeals .....	15
B. The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Apply to this Case.....	21
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Decide the Applicability of the Discretionary Function Exception to Claims That Fall Within the Law Enforcement Proviso .....	28

A. The Courts of Appeals Have Adopted Wildly Different Approaches to Reconciling the Law Enforcement Proviso and the Discretionary Function Exception.....	29
B. The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Strip Federal Courts of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Claims That Fall Within the Law Enforcement Proviso .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX	
Appendix A, En banc opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, June 2, 2010 .....	1a
Appendix B, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, February 20, 2009 .....	19a
Appendix C, Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, February 9, 2007.....	52a
Appendix D, Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, filed May 19, 2006 .....	80a
Appendix E, Title 28, United States Code § 1346 .....	98a
Appendix F, Title 28, United States Code § 2680 .....	101a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010) .....	26
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) .....	27
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	12, 16, 21, 22
<i>Birnbaum v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	17, 18
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010) .....	34
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	30, 31, 32, 37
<i>Casillas v. United States</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25662 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	32
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	14, 15
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	11
<i>Franz v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	32, 35
<i>Garza v. United States</i> , 161 Fed. Appx. 341 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9, 19, 23
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1144 (1995) .....	32
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006) .....	27
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	34

<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1100 (1984) .....	31, 37
<i>Kiiskila v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 626 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	10, 20
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 79 (2010) .....	17
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 28, 32, 37
<i>Myers &amp; Myers Inc. v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	27
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	22
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 849 (1986) .....	32, 35
<i>Prisco v. Talty</i> , 993 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Raz v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 800 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 549 F.3d 1108 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	33, 37
<i>Ruffalo v. United States</i> , 590 F. Supp. 706 (W.D. Mo. 1984) .....	18
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 10261 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 20

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	28
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349, 351 (1993).....	3
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 2991759 (5th Cir. July 30, 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>Thames Shipyard &amp; Repair Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 905 (2004).....	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	28
<i>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1235 (1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315, 327 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	37

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	10, 12, 26
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	10, 12, 27

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1204(a) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	1, 21, 34

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a) .....	23
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001(4)(A) .....	27
Tex. Family Code §§ 101.001 et seq. ....	6

### Other Authorities

Boger, Jack, et al., <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Tort Amendment: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 54 N.C.L. Rev. 497, 515 (1976).....	36
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, Removals Involving Illegal Alien Parents of United States Citizen Children (OIG-09-15 Jan. 2009).....	23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 24, 1980, T. I. A. S. No. 11670, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-11 .....	26
S. Rep. No. 93-588, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	36
Wright, Charles Alan, et al., 14 Federal Practice and Procedure § 3658.1 (3d ed. 1998 & 2010 Supp.).....	13, 14
